

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
DISTRICT OF COLORADO**

In re:

CLINE MINING CORPORATION, *et al.*,¹

Debtors in a Foreign Proceeding.

Chapter 15

Case No. 14-____ (___)

(Joint Administration Requested)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF CHAPTER 15 PETITIONS
FOR RECOGNITION OF FOREIGN PROCEEDING AND RELATED RELIEF**

¹ The last four digits of the United States Tax Identification Numbers, or similar foreign identification numbers, as applicable, for the Cline Debtors follow in parentheses: Cline (6094); New Elk (0615); and North Central (N/A).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT2

JURISDICTION AND VENUE3

BACKGROUND3

ARGUMENT3

I. THE CANADIAN PROCEEDING IS ENTITLED TO RECOGNITION AS A FOREIGN MAIN PROCEEDING3

 A. These Cases Concern a “Foreign Proceeding”4

 B. These Cases were Commenced by a “Foreign Representative”6

 C. These Cases were Properly Commenced under Chapter 156

 D. The Canadian Proceeding Should be Recognized as a Foreign Main Proceeding.....7

 E. The Monitor is Entitled to an Order Granting Recognition of the Canadian Proceeding as a Foreign Main Proceeding10

II. THE MONITOR IS ENTITLED TO AN ORDER ENFORCING THE ONTARIO ORDERS.....11

 A. The Requested Relief is Warranted under Sections 105(a), 1507, and 1521 of the Bankruptcy Code11

 B. The Enforcement of the Ontario Orders is Warranted under Section 1521 of the Bankruptcy Code13

 C. The Enforcement of the Ontario Orders is Warranted under Section 1507 of the Bankruptcy Code17

 D. The Requested Relief Does Not Violate Section 1506 of the Bankruptcy Code18

CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Ad Hoc Grp. of Vitro Noteholders v. Vitro SAB De CV (In re Vitro SAB De CV),
701 F.3d 1031 (5th Cir. 2012) passim

Caddel v. Clairton Corp.,
105 B.R. 366 (N.D. Tex. 1989)5

Collins v. Oilsands Quest, Inc.,
484 B.R. 593 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....12

Cornfeld v. Investors Overseas Servs. Ltd.,
471 F. Supp. 1255 (S.D.N.Y. 1979), *aff'd*, 614 F.2d 1286 (2d Cir. 1979)5

Hilton v. Guyot,
159 U.S. 113 (1895)18

Iida v. Kitahara (In re Iida),
377 B.R. 243 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2007)19

In re Angiotech Pharms.
No. 11-10269 (Bankr. D. Del. Feb. 22, 2011).....5, 7, 15

In re Atlas Shipping A/S,
404 B.R. 726 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009)11

In re Bear Stearns High-Grade Structured Credit Strategies Master Fund, Ltd.,
374 B.R. 122 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007), *aff'd*, 389 B.R. 325 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)6, 7

In re Bilrite Rubber (1984) Inc.,
No. 09-31423 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio Apr. 2, 2009).....5

In re Bd. of Dirs. of Hopewell Int'l Ins. Ltd., Inc.,
238 B.R. 25 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1999), *aff'd*, 238 B.R. 699 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)12

In re Canwest Global Commc'ns Corp.,
No. 09-15994 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Nov. 3, 2009)5

In re Columbia Gas Sys., Inc.,
136 B.R. 930 (Bankr. D. Del. 1993)15

In re Davis,
191 B.R. 577 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1996).....5

In re Destinator Techs., Inc.,
 No. 08-11003 (Bankr. D. Del. June 6, 2008).....5, 8

In re Ephedra Prods. Liab. Litig.,
 349 B.R. 333 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....12, 18

In re Fairfield Sentry Ltd.,
 484 B.R. 615 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2013).....11

In re Gold & Honey, Ltd.,
 410 B.R. 357 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2009).....18, 19

In re Klytie’s Devs., Inc.,
 Case No. 07-22719 (Bankr. D. Colo. Feb. 8, 2008)5, 7

In re MAAX Corp.,
 No. 08-11443 (Bankr. D. Del. Aug 5, 2008)5, 8, 15

In re Madill Equip. Canada,
 No. 08-41426 (Bankr. W.D. Wa. Apr. 2, 2008)15

In re Metcalfe & Mansfield Alternative Invs.,
 No. 09-16709 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Jan. 5, 2010).....5, 18

In re Millennium Global Emerging Credit Master Fund Ltd.,
 458 B.R. 63 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011).....7

In re Muscletech Research & Dev. Inc.,
 Nos. 06 CIV 538 & 539 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 2, 2006).....5, 15

In re Muscletech Research & Dev. Inc.,
 Nos. 06 CIV 538 & 539 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 22, 2006).....16

In re Nortel Networks Corp.,
 No. 09-10164 (Bankr. D. Del. Feb. 27. 2009)5, 15

In re Nortel Networks Corp.,
 No. 09-10164 (Bankr. D. Del. Aug. 31, 2009)16

In re Oilsands Quest, Inc.,
 No. 12-10476, (S.D.N.Y. March 29, 2012)15

In re Poseidon Concepts Corp.,
 Case No. 13-15893 (Bankr. D. Colo. May 15, 2013).....5

In re Quebecor World Inc.,
 No. 08-13814 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. July 1, 2009)5, 16

In re Qimonda AG,
 433 B.R. 547, 569 (E.D. Va. 2010).....19

In re SemCanada Crude Co.,
 No. 09-12637 (Bankr. D. Del. Aug 27, 2009)5

In re SPhinX,
 351 B.R. 103 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2006), *aff'd*, 371 B.R. 10 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....7

In re Tri-Continental Exch. Ltd.,
 349 B.R. 627 (Bankr. E.D. Cal. 2006).....15

Smith v. Dominion Bridge Corp.,
 No. 96-7580, 1999 WL 111465 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 2, 1999)5

Victrix S.S., Co., S.A. v. Salen Dry Cargo A.B.,
 825 F.2d 709 (2d Cir. 1987).....11

RULES AND STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 101(23)3, 4, 5, 10

11 U.S.C. § 101(24)4, 5, 6, 10

11 U.S.C. § 101(41)4

11 U.S.C. § 105(a)2, 3, 11

11 U.S.C. § 304.....5

11 U.S.C. § 304(c)10

11 U.S.C. § 362.....13

11 U.S.C. § 363.....14

11 U.S.C. § 1107.....13

11 U.S.C. § 1108.....13

11 U.S.C. § 1122.....17

11 U.S.C. § 1125.....17

11 U.S.C. § 1501.....3

11 U.S.C. § 1501(a)20

11 U.S.C. § 1501(b)(1)3

11 U.S.C. § 1502.....10

11 U.S.C. § 1502(4)4, 7, 10

11 U.S.C. § 1504.....1, 3, 4

11 U.S.C. § 1506.....10, 18, 20

11 U.S.C. § 1507..... passim

11 U.S.C. § 1507(b)17

11 U.S.C. § 1508.....20

11 U.S.C. § 1509.....3, 4

11 U.S.C. § 1515..... passim

11 U.S.C. § 1515(a)-(c).....6

11 U.S.C. § 1516(a)6

11 U.S.C. § 1517.....1, 3, 10

11 U.S.C. § 1517(a)10

11 U.S.C. § 1517(b)(1)7

11 U.S.C. § 1520.....3, 13

11 U.S.C. § 1521..... passim

11 U.S.C. § 1521(a)13

11 U.S.C. § 1521(a)(1).....14

11 U.S.C. § 1521(a)(2).....14

11 U.S.C. § 1521(a)(5).....14

11 U.S.C. § 1521(a)(7).....14, 15
11 U.S.C. § 1522.....12, 16
28 U.S.C. § 157.....3
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2)(P).....3
28 U.S.C. § 1334.....3
28 U.S.C. § 1410(1).....3
28 U.S.C. § 1410(3).....3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Companies’ Creditors Arrangement Act, R.S.C. 1985, c. C-36.....1
H.R. Rep. 109-31(I), 109 Cong., Sess. 2005,
reprinted in 2005 U.S.C.C.A.N. 88, 169 at 172, 17510, 18
